

CAPITAL CASE NO. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN RAMON MEZA SEGUNDO,

v.

Petitioner,

LORIE DAVIS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON D. HAWKINS
Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Texas

JEREMY SCHEPERS
Supervisor, Capital Habeas Unit

Jessica Graf (#305125)*
Derek VerHagen (#308525)
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
Capital Habeas Unit
Federal Public Defender's Office
Northern District of Texas
525 S. Griffin St., Ste. 629
Dallas, TX 75202
214-767-2746 • 214-767-2886 (fax)
Jessica_Graf@fd.org
**Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE: QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE: QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INDEX TO APPENDICES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Introduction	4
B. The Capital Trial Proceedings	5
C. Mr. Segundo’s State Habeas Proceedings	7
D. Mr. Segundo’s Federal Habeas Proceedings	9
E. Current Rule 60(b) Litigation	12
F. Fifth Circuit Opinion.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING WRIT	17
I. This Supreme Court should grant certiorari to answer whether the denial of Section 3599 representation services under the wrong legal standard constitutes a defect in the integrity of the federal habeas proceedings.....	17
A. A true Rule 60(b) motion attacks a non-merits-based defect in the integrity of the federal proceedings.....	17
B. There is a circuit split regarding whether the non-merits-based defect <i>must</i> have precluded a merits determination on the underlying claim.....	19
i. The Fifth Circuit generally requires the movant to attack a defect that precluded a merits determination.....	21

ii.	The Sixth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits do not require the defect to have precluded a merits determination.	23
C.	This Supreme Court should clarify that the defect need not have precluded the district court from reaching the merits of the underlying claim.....	25
II.	The Fifth Circuit improperly extended this Court’s ruling in <i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> when it held that a Rule 60(b)(6) movant cannot make merits-based arguments to establish extraordinary circumstances to re-open the judgment because such arguments render a Rule 60(b) motion a successive habeas petition.....	27
A.	This Court has held that the “extraordinary circumstances” requirement under Rule 60(b)(6) serves a gatekeeping function, permitting courts to consider a broad range of equitable circumstances while limiting relief to the rare, “extraordinary” case.....	28
B.	The Fifth Circuit’s holding limiting the extraordinary circumstances analysis to non-merits-based arguments puts it squarely at odds with the Third, Sixth, Seventh, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits.....	30
C.	The Fifth Circuit’s interpretation of <i>Gonzalez</i> renders Rule 60(b)(6) relief in federal habeas cases unattainable.	33
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Thaler</i> , 679 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2012)	34, 35
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	5, 7
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	4, 10, 12
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	29, 31, 35
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	18
<i>In re Coleman</i> , 768 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014)	31
<i>In re Edwards</i> , 856 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Franqui v. Florida</i> , 638 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2011)	23, 25
<i>Gilkers v. Vannoy</i> , 904 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	10, 13
<i>Hall v. Haws</i> , 861 F.3d 977	23, 32
<i>Haynes v. Davis</i> , 733 F. App'x 766 (5th Cir. 2018)	21, 34

<i>In re Jasper</i> , 559 F. App'x 366 (5th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acqu. Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	29, 35
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	12
<i>Mitchell v. Rees</i> , 261 F. App'x 825 (6th Cir. 2008)	23, 24
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	7, 8, 13, 14
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	8
<i>Pease v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 1568407 (11th Cir. Apr. 11, 2019)	23
<i>Preyor v. Davis</i> , 704 F. App'x 331 (5th Cir. 2017)	21, 33, 34
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>In re Robinson</i> , 917 F.3d 856 (5th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Rodriguez v. Mitchell</i> , 252 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Satterfield v. District Attorney Philadelphia</i> , 872 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Segundo v. Davis</i> , 2018 WL 4623106 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2018)	2
<i>Segundo v. Davis</i> , 831 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Segundo v. Davis</i> , No. 16-6622, 137 S. Ct. 1068 (Feb. 21, 2017)	12
<i>Segundo v. Davis</i> , No. 4:10-CV-970-Y (N.D. Tex.)	2, 8

<i>Segundo v. State</i> , 270 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	7
<i>In re Segundo</i> , 757 F. App'x 333 (5th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Ex parte Segundo</i> , WR-70,963-01, 2010 WL 4978402 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	9
<i>Spitznas v. Boone</i> , 464 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006)	24, 26
<i>Teamsters, Chauffers, Warehousement & Helpers Union v. Superline Transp. Co.</i> , 953 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	10
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 810 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>United States v. Marizcales-Delgadillo</i> , 243 F. App'x 435 (10th Cir. 2007)	23, 24, 25, 32
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 750 F. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>United States v. Vialva</i> , 904 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Ward v. Norris</i> , 577 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2009)	22, 34
<i>Zagorski v. Mays</i> , 907 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2018)	32
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	2

28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	3, 14, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	2
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 60(b).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Martha Deller, <i>Area Defense Attorney will Join DA’s Office</i> , Ft. Worth Star Telegram, May 22 2010, at B1.....	8
Sup. Ct. Rule 13.3.....	2

INDEX TO APPENDICES

- A. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit. *In re Segundo*, No. 18-11265 (5th Cir. Dec. 13, 2018).
- B. Judgment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas. *Segundo v. Davis*, Civ. No. 4:10-CV-00970-Y, ECF No. 99 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2018).
- C. Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas. *Segundo v. Davis*, Civ. No. 4:10-CV-00970-Y, ECF No. 98 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2018).
- D. Motion for Relief from Judgment Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b) (“Rule 60(b) Motion”). *Segundo v. Davis*, Civ. No. 4:10-CV-00970-Y, ECF No. 86 (N.D. Tex. May 18, 2018).
- E. Motion for Appointment of Investigator-Mitigation Specialist to Assist in Development of Unexhausted Facts in Capital Post-Conviction Proceedings. *Segundo v. Davis*, Civ. No. 4:10-CV-00970-Y, ECF No. 18 (N.D. Tex. April 30, 2012).
- F. Order Denying Motion for Funds. *Segundo v. Davis*, Civ. No. 4:10-CV-00970-Y, ECF No. 21 (N.D. Tex. July 16, 2012).
- G. Motion for Reconsideration of the Motion for Appointment of an Investigator/Mitigation Specialist. *Segundo v. Davis*, No. 4:10-CV-00970-Y, ECF No. 38 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2014).
- H. Order Granting Expansion and Denying Reconsideration. *Segundo v. Davis*, No. 4:10-CV-00970-Y, ECF No. 44 (N.D. Tex. May 20, 2014).
- I. Motion for Funding for Investigation of Constitutional Claims in Light of the Supreme Court’s Recent Decision in *Hall v. Florida*. *Segundo v. Davis*, No. 4:10-CV-00970-Y, ECF No. 45 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2015).
- J. Memorandum Opinion and Order Denying Reconsideration. *Segundo v. Davis*, No. 4:10-CV-00970-Y, ECF No. 47 (N.D. June 17, 2015).
